Net Changes  107,394

Balance at June 30, 2020  2,516,176

DUPAGE HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 88

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2020

50

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

Retiree Health Plan - Continued

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using a Single Discount Rate of 2.66%, as
well as what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a Single Discount Rate that is
one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher:

Current
1% Decrease  Discount Rate 1% Increase

 (1.66 %) (2.66%)  (3.66 %)

Total OPEB Liability $  2,347,868  2,516,176  2,696,567

Sensitivity of the Total OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the total OPEB liability, calculated using variable Healthcare Trend Rates, as
well as what the total OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using variable Healthcare Trend
Rates that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher:

Healthcare
Cost Trend

1% Decrease Rates 1% Increase
(Varies) (Varies) (Varies)

Total OPEB Liability $  2,807,376  2,516,176  2,268,576

DUPAGE HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 88

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2020

51

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

Retiree Health Program - Continued

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the District recognized OPEB expense of $232,570. At June 30, 2020,
the District reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows of Inflows of
Resources Resources Totals

Difference Between Expected and Actual Experience $  —  (186,159)  (186,159)
Change in Assumptions  482,988  (43,591)  439,397
Net Difference Between Projected and Actual

Earnings on Pension Plan Investments  —  —  —

Total Deferred Amounts Related to OPEB  482,988  (229,750)  253,238

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB
will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Net Deferred
Fiscal Outflows
Year of Resources

2021 $  32,260
2022  32,260
2023  32,260
2024  32,260
2025  32,260

Thereafter  91,938

Total  253,238

DUPAGE HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 88

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2020

52

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

OTHER POST-EMPLOYMENT BENEFITS - Continued

Teachers’ Health Insurance Security Fund

Plan Description

The District participates in the Teacher Health Insurance Security (THIS) Fund, a cost-sharing, multiple-
employer defined benefit post-employment healthcare plan that was established by the Illinois
legislature for the benefit of retired Illinois public school teachers employed outside the City of Chicago.
THIS health coverage includes provisions for medical, prescription, and behavioral health benefits, but
does not provide vision, dental, or life insurance benefits. Annuitants not enrolled in Medicare may

[…]

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%, the same as the prior valuation.
The projection of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions will
be made at the current contribution rate and that District contributions will be made at rates equal to the
difference between the actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate. Based on those
assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all project future
benefit payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension
plan investments was applied to all period of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitivity analysis of the net pension liability/(asset) to changes in the discount rate.
The table below presents the net pension liability/(asset) of the District calculated using the discount rate
as well as what the District’s net pension liability/(asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate:

Current
1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

Net Pension Liability/(Asset) $  6,851,350  717,711  (4,360,131)

DUPAGE HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 88

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2020

69

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total
Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability Net Position Liability

(A) (B) (A) - (B)

Balances at December 31, 2018 $  51,897,949  46,225,558  5,672,391

Changes for the Year:
Service Cost  981,844  —  981,844
Interest on the Total Pension Liability  3,681,696  —  3,681,696
Changes of Benefit Terms  —  —  —
Difference Between Expected and Actual

Experience of the Total Pension Liability  269,796  —  269,796
Changes of Assumptions  —  —  —
Contributions - Employer  —  690,494  (690,494)
Contributions - Employees  —  423,082  (423,082)
Net Investment Income  —  8,805,556  (8,805,556)
Benefit Payments, Including Refunds

of Employee Contributions  (3,213,727)  (3,213,727)  —
Other (Net Transfer)  —  (31,116)  31,116

Net Changes  1,719,609  6,674,289  (4,954,680)

Balances at December 31, 2019  53,617,558  52,899,847  717,711

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended June 30, 2020, the District recognized pension expense of $1,459,526. At June 30,
2020, the District reported deferred outflows or resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
pensions from the following sources:

DUPAGE HIGH SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 88

Notes to the Financial Statements
June 30, 2020

70

NOTE 4 - OTHER INFORMATION - Continued

RETIREMENT SYSTEMS - Continued

Illinois Municipal Retirement Fund (IMRF) - Continued

Pension Expense, Deferred Outflows of Resources, and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to